

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir General Administration Department

(Services) Civil Secretariat, Jammu.

Subject:

Stop-gap arrangement in the Jammu and Kashmir Secretariat (Gazetted) Service-I (Under Secretaries cadre).

## Government Order No.1568–JK(GAD) of 2023, Dated:07.12.2023.

Sanction is hereby accorded to the placement of the following Section Officers of the J&K Secretariat (Subordinate) Service as Under Secretaries to the Government, in their own pay and grade, with charge allowance as admissible under rules, for a period of six months or till the available vacancies in the J&K Secretariat (Gazetted) Service – I (Under Secretaries cadre) are filled-up on regular basis on the recommendations of the DPC/PSC, whichever is earlier:

S.No.	Name of the officer (Mr./Ms.)
1.	Raj Kumar
2.	Anjali Koul
3.	Laxmi Kant
4.	Rajesh Kumar
5.	Hafiz-Ullah Peer
6.	Mohammed Iqbal Bajar
7.	Amar Singh
8.	Syed Ishrat Pervez
9.	Mohan Singh

The above arrangement shall not, however, confer any preferential right upon the above officers for consideration for promotion as Under Secretary, as and when, the same is considered on regular basis and shall be subject to the outcome of writ

petition(s), if any, pending consideration before any competent Court(s) of law.

Consequent upon the above, the following transfers and postings are hereby ordered with immediate effect:

- Mr. Mohammad Abdullah Waggay, Under Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department, is transferred and posted as Administrative Officer, Government Unani Medical College, Ganderbal.
- 2. Ms. Nuzhat Shah, Under Secretary to the Government, Department of Forest, Ecology and Environment, is transferred and posted as Under Secretary to the Government, Science and Technology Department.
- Mr. Raj Kumar, on his placement as Under Secretary to the Government, is posted as Under Secretary to the Government, Department of Forest, Ecology and Environment.
- 4. Ms. Anjali Koul, on her placement as Under Secretary to the Government, is posted as Under Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department.
- 5. Mr. Laxmi Kant, on his placement as Under Secretary to the Government, is posted as Administrative Officer in the office of Advocate General, J&K, vice Mr. Vishwa Bandhu, who shall await further orders of adjustment in the General Administration Department.

1/1/

 Mr. Rajesh Kumar, on his placement as Under Secretary to the Government, is posted as Under Secretary to the Government, Department of Rural Development and Panchayati Raj.

- 7. Mr. Hafiz-Ullah Peer, on his placement as Under Secretary to the Government, is posted as Under Secretary to the Government, ARI and Trainings Department.
- 8. Mr. Mohammed Iqbal Bajar, on his placement as Under Secretary to the Government, is posted as Under Secretary to the Government, Labour and Employment Department.
- 9. Mr. Amar Singh, on his placement as Under Secretary to the Government, is posted as Under Secretary to the Government, Culture Department.
- 10. Syed Ishrat Pervez, on his placement as Under Secretary to the Government, is posted as Under Secretary in the J&K Services Selection Board.
- 11. Mr. Mohan Singh, on his placement as Under Secretary to the Government, is posted as Under Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

(Sanjeev Verma) IAS,

**Commissioner/Secretary to the Government.** 

Sd/-

No: GAD-SERVOKAS/49/2021(Part 1) Dated:07.12.2023

## Copy to:

- Concerned Administrative Secretaries. 1.
- Principal Secretary to the Lieutenant Governor. 2.
- Joint Secretary (Jammu, Kashmir and Ladakh), Ministry of Home 3. Affairs, Government of India.
- Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K. 4.
- Director Information, J&K. 5.
- Director Estates, Kashmir/Jammu. 6.

- 7. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board.
- 8. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary.
- 9. Private Secretary to Advocate General, J&K.
- 10. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 11. Concerned Officers.
- 12. Incharge website, GAD.
- 13. Government Order file/Stock file.

Additional Secretary to the Government.